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F. ST TE B R OF CALIFORNIA 
(I)|:FlCEAOF CHA;lZF'I'R|Al.COUNSF.|. 

_ 

February 25, 2019 
KEVIN B. TAYLOR. N . 151715 
I80 Howard Street

0 

San Francisco, California 94 I05-I639 
Telephone: (415) 538-2000 

IN THE STATE BAR COURT OF THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA 
IN THE MATTER or THE 

; 

Case No. 
CONVICTION OF: 

) Transmittal of Records ofConviction ofmromcy (Bus. & Prof. 
RICHARD BRUCE ANDRADE. ) Code §§ 6l0l-6102; Cal, Rules ofCoun, rule 9.5 el seq.) 
No. 75702 ) 

) (OCTC case # l7-C-045l8)
) 

A Member nfthe State Bar ) [ ] Felony; ‘ 

) [ ] Crimc(s) involved moral turpilude; 
) [ ] Probable cause 10 believe [he crimc(s) involved moral 
) turpitudc; 
) [ X ] Crimc(s) which may or may not involve moral lurpitude or 
) other misconduct warranting discipline; 
) [ ] Transmittal ofNotice of Finality ofConviction. 

To the CLERK O1" THE S'l‘A'I‘li BAR COURT: 

1. ‘I'ransmiu:1l of records. 

[ X ] A. Pursuant to the provisions of Business and Professions Code, section 6101-6102 and California 
Rules ot'Court, rule 95 et seq., the Office ofChiel"Trial Counsel transmits a certified copy ofthe 
record ofconviclions oflhe following member ofthc State Bar and for such consideration and 
action as thc Court deems appropriate: 

[ J B‘ Notice ofAppeal 

[ ] C. Evidcncc ofFinality ofConviclion 

[ ] D. Other 

Name ofMcmbci*; Richard Bruce Andrade 
Dale member admitted to practice law in California: December 2|, 1977 
Mcmbcr‘s Address 0|’ Record: 23332 Mills Creek Rd Ste 225 

Laguna Hills, CA 92653 

2. Dale and court ofcnnviclion; offcnsc(s). 

The record ofconviction reflects that the above-named mcmbcr oflhc State Bar was convicted as follows: 

241 071 844 kwiktzg o



Dcccmbcr 3, 2018 
Convicling court: Superior Court ofCalifomia, County ofOrange 
Case numbcr(s): l7HF06I4 

Dale of entry ofconviction: 
~~

~ 

Crime(s) ofwhich convicted and classification(s): Violation of Penal Code 30605(a), possession ofan 
assault weapon, a misdemeanor that may or may not involve moral Iurpitude or other misconduct 
warranting discipline. (In re Titus (1989) 47 Cal.3d I105 [carrying loaded firearm may or may involve 
moral Iurpilude] and In re Strick ( I 987) 43 Cal.3d 644, 653 [where crime standing alone may not 
implicate fitness to practice law, inquiry may be made into circumstances surrounding the crime].) 

~~

~

~ 

~~~ 

[ ] 3. Compliance with Rule 9.20‘ (Applicable only ifchcckcd.) 

We bring lo the Cour1’s attention that, should the Coun enter an order ofinterim suspension herein. the Court 
may wish to require the above-named member to comply with the provisions ofrulc 9.20. Califomia Rules of 
Court, paragraph (a), within 30 days ofthc effective date ofany such order; and to file the affidavit with the 
Clerk ofthe State Bar Court provided for in paragraph (c) of rule 9.20 within 40 days ofthe effective date of 
said order. showing the member’s compliance with the provisions of rule 9.20. 

[ ] 4. Other infonnution to assist the State Bar Court 

DOCUMENTS TRANSMITTED: 
Felony Complaint 
General Misdemeanor Guilty Plea Form 
Minutes 

THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA 
OFFICE OF CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL 

l)A'l'l;‘D: February 25. 2019 BY: fla 
Kevin B. 'P5z’1)Llor 
Senior Trial Counsel 

A copy ofthis transmittal and its 
Attachments have been sent 10: 

~~ 

Richard Bruce Andrade 
23332 Mills Creek Rd Ste 225 
Luguna Hills, CA 92653



DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY CERTIFIED MAIL 
CASE NUMBER: I7-C—045|8 

I, the undersigned. over Ihe age of eighteen (I8) years, whose business address and place 
ofemploymenl is the Stalc Bar ofCalifomia, 180 Howard Street, San Francisco, California 
94105. declare that I am not a pany to the within action: that I am readily familiar with the State 
Bar ofCalil'om1a‘s practice for collection and processing ofcorrcspondcncc for mailing with the 
Unilcd States Postal Service‘. that in the ordinary course oflhe Slate Bar oI‘Ca|ifomia‘s practice, 
correspondence collcclcd and proccsscd by the Slalc Bar ofCaliFomia would be deposited with 
the Uniled States Postal Service Ihat samc day;Iha1 1 am aware lhal on motion of party scrvcd. 
service is presumed invalid ifposlal cancellation dale or postage meter date on the envelope or 
package is more than one day after dale ofdeposil for mailing contained in thc affidavit; and that 
in accordance with the practice ol'Ihe State Bar nl‘Ca|ifornia for collection and processing of 
mail, I deposited or placed for collection and mailing in the City and County ol'San Francisco. 
on the date shown below. a true copy oflhe Wilhin 

TRANSMITTAL OF RECORDS OF CONVICTION OF ATTORNEY. including: 
Felony Complaint 
General Misdemeanor Guilty Plea Form 
Minutes 

in a sealed envelope placed for collection and mailing as cenificd mail, return receipt requested, 
Article No.: 9414 7266 9904 2093 9429 65, at San Francisco. on the dale shown below. 
addressed to: 

Richard Bruce Andradc 
Andrade & Associates 
23332 Mills Crock Rd Ste 225 
l.ag_v,una Hills, CA 92653 

in an inter-office mail facility regularly maintained by the State Bar ol‘Cahfomia addressed to: 

N/A 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws oflhe Slate ofCaliforn5a that the 
foregoing is true and correct. Executed al San Francisco, Califnmia, on the date shown below. 

Ina M. Slrchle 
Dcclaranl 

DA'lT.D: February 25 20 I 9


